RESOLUTION NO. 25-

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE REPORT AND MAKING FINDINGS THAT THERE REMAINS A REASONABLE RELATIONSHIP FOR THE FEE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Town of Mammoth Lakes imposes fees to mitigate the impact of development pursuant to Government Code sections 66000 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Town maintains separate accounts for Administration, Police, Vehicle Circulation, Multi-Modal Circulation, Storm Drainage, General Facilities and Equipment, Parkland & Recreation, Airport, Mono County Office of Education Library, Mono County Office of Education Child Care, and Fire Facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Town is required within 180 days after the last day of each fiscal year to make available to the public information for the fiscal year regarding these fees under Government Code section 66006; and

WHEREAS, Town staff has prepared a report that contains the information required by Government Code section 66006, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment "A"; and

WHEREAS, the Administration Fund, General Facilities Impact Fund, Law Enforcement Impact Fund, Storm Drain Impact Fund, and Circulation Impact Fund previously had a negative balance as the Town General Fund had loaned them funds from the Vehicle Replacement Fund for projects constructed prior to the 2010/11 fiscal year and those inter-fund loans were written off in FY 2015/16 and there currently are no inter-fund transfers; and

WHEREAS, the Circulation Impact Fund was revised in 2015 to reflect two funds, the Vehicle Circulation Fund and Multi-Modal Circulation Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Airport Fund was revised in 2015 to indicate no further collection of fees; and

WHEREAS, the Mono County Office of Education Impact Fund was revised in 2015 to reflect two funds, the Mono County Office of Education Library Impact Fund, and the Mono County Office of Education Impact Fund; and

WHEREAS, there were no refunds of development impact fees collected pursuant to Government Code 66001(e); and

WHEREAS, no interested persons have requested notice of the AB 1600 Report; consequently, no notices of the availability of the AB1600 Report were mailed; and

WHEREAS, the Administration Fund, Police Impact Fund, Vehicle Circulation Impact Fund, Multi-Modal Circulation Impact Fund, Storm Drainage Impact Fund, General Facilities and Equipment Impact Fund, Parkland & Recreation Impact Fund, Airport Fund, Mono County Office of Education Library Impact Fund, Mono County Office of Education Child Care Impact Fund, and Fire Facilities Impact Fund, have fund balances; and

WHEREAS, these improvements are scheduled to be constructed over time as sufficient funds become available; and

WHEREAS, these identified improvements are of such size that sufficient funds have not been collected or obtained in order to construct these improvements by expending fees collected within the five-year expenditure period provided by Government Code Section 66001(d); and

WHEREAS, there continues to be a distinct nexus between continued development and the necessity to mitigate developments impacts on traffic circulation and drainage; and

WHEREAS, fees collected previously and in the future are necessary to fund identified improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Town annually prepares a comprehensive Capital Improvement Program to prioritize identified improvements and allocate funds to construct the improvements as mitigation for continued development in the Town; and

WHEREAS, these improvements are scheduled to be constructed over time as sufficient funds become available; and

WHEREAS, these identified improvements are of such size that sufficient funds have not been collected or obtained in order to construct these improvements by expending fees collected within the five-year expenditure period provided by Government Code Section 66001(d); and

WHEREAS, there continues to be a distinct nexus between continued development and the necessity to mitigate development's impacts on improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Mammoth Lakes hereby:

1. In accordance with Government Code section 66006, the Town has conducted an annual review of its development impact fees and capital infrastructure programs and the Town Council has reviewed the report attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference.

Resolution No. 25-Page 3 of 3

- 2. The funds have been and shall be used for the purposes stated in said reports and are necessary to mitigate impacts resulting from development in the Town and further find that there is a reasonable relationship between the use of the fees and type of development project upon which the fee is imposed.
- 3. The Town Council herby approves, accepts, and adopts the AB 1600 Report.
- 4. The AB 1600 report is available for public review at the Town Clerk's Office upon request.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 15 th day of January 2025.	
ATTEST:	CHRIS BUBSER, Mayor
JAMIE GRAY, Town Clerk	